Problem formulation Optimization algorithms Sparsity exploitation Numerical results Conclusions
An efficient non-condensed approach for model
predictive control
Nilay Saraf
Advisor: Prof. Alberto Bemporad
oCPS Fall School, Eindhoven
October 30, 2019
 / 8

- Hessian (H) is approximated as H ≈ J>J , J = ∇zr(z)>
- Rapid convergence with good initial guess
- Only first-order information (J) is needed
Proposed solver: Gauss-Newton method with box constraints
Line-search problem: Linear least-squares with box constraints (BVLS)
Guaranteed convergence using sufficient decrease condition
6 / 24
Problem formulation Optimization algorithms Sparsity exploitation Numerical results Conclusions
Bounded-variable nonlinear least squares (BVNLLS)
Problem: Sum-of-squares cost function with box constraints
min
pk≤z≤qk
1
2
‖rk(z)‖22
BVNLLS: Gauss-Newton method with box constraints
Bounded-variable nonlinear least squares
Initialize z(0) ∈ {z|p ≤ z ≤ q}, j ← 0
1: Update Jacobian J ← ∇zr
(
z(j)
)>
; (Linearization)
2: Compute gradient J>r of Lagrangian function;
3: If first-order optimality conditions are satisfied then stop;
4: Solve ∆← arg min
p−z(j)≤∆≤q−z(j)
‖J∆ + r
(
z(j)
)
‖22 via BVLS solver; (Line search)
5: Compute step-size 0 < α ≤ 1 for backtracking;
6: z(j+1) ← z(j) + α∆; (Update iterate)
7: j ← j + 1; go to Step 1;
Linear MPC case exactly recovered by single BVNLLS iteration!
7 / 24
Problem formulation Optimization algorithms Sparsity exploitation Numerical results Conclusions
Bounded-variable least squares (BVLS)
Problem: Least-squares with box constraints
min
p≤x≤q
1
2
‖Jx− b‖22
BVLS [2] is a primal active-set algorithm
Finds solution x∗ by iterating until the optimal active set (A∗) is found
Active set? A = {{i|x(i) = p(i)} ∪ {i|x(i) = q(i)}}
Main computations:
- Solve unconstrained LS: J(:,¬A)† (b− J(:,A)x(A)) (every iteration)
- Gradient entries: J(:,A)>(b− Jx) (in some iterations)
A is updated by one index (inserted or removed)
=⇒ Subsequent LS problems are related by insertion or deletion of 1 column in J!
8 / 24
Problem formulation Optimization algorithms Sparsity exploitation Numerical results Conclusions
BVLS solver
BVLS solves a sequence of related
LS problems
Efficient implementation with
numerically stable recursive QR
updates [3]
Library free, simple arithmetic
operations
Stable also in single precision
Suitable for embedded hardware
platforms
20 50 100 150 180
10−5
10−4